IM_ENG_REV0123_KEYPAD
IN
ST
AL
LA
TI
O
N

No. of users 100 users
Number of opening digits From 3 to 8 (may include * and #)
Degree of protection IP65. IK10 (model KEYPAD/Z)
Dimensions 120(H) x 83(W) x 36(D) mm.
IMPORTANT
In order to keep the IP65 waterproof, be sure to put silicone on the cables (at the entrance of the box), so it will be hermetically sealed.
3
KEYPADSTANDALONE
5.WIRING DIAGRAM
6.ACCESS TO PROGRAMMING
1 2 3
4 5 6
7 8 9
* 0 #
KEYPAD
NC
C1
NO
RELÉ-1
RELÉ-2
SW1
SW2
BP+
BP-
NO
C1
NC
-/~
LR-
LR+
LV-
LV+
+/~
PRI SEC
PRI 230V 50/60HZ
SEC: 12V 6VA
12V
230V
TF-104
~ ~
Lock release
12Vac/300mA
(CV-14)
PROGRAM.
REPOSO
The KEYPAD has two ways to access programming:
• Through the Master code 0000.
• By setting the programming jumper inside the keypad to ON (if the code is forgotten).
When a user enters the Master code, the keypad goes into programming mode.
CONFIRMATION TONES
• A short beep is generated when a key is pressed.
• Two short beeps indicate that the programming sequence is correct.
• Four short beeps indicate that the programming sequence is not correct.
WORKING STRUCTURE
POSITION DESCRIPTION
00 Master code change
31 Relay 1 activation time (00=bi-stable) (01 to 99 sec. Monostable)
32 Relay 2 activation time (00=bi-stable) (01 to 99 sec. Monostable)
35 Delete an access code
101 a 200 User order number (from 3 to 8 digits opening code)
4
KEYPAD STANDALONE
7.PROGRAMMING